REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a CMOS 80 MHz Monolithic 256 3 24(18)
Color Palette RAM-DACs

–4– REV. B
RECOMMEND ED  OP ERATING COND ITIONS
Param eter Sym bol Min Typ Max Units
Power Supply VAA
80 M H z, 66 M H z Parts 4.75 5.00 5.25 Volts
50 M H z, 35 M H z Parts 4.5 5.00 5.5 Volts
Ambient Operating T emperature T A 0 +70 °C
Output Load RL 37.5 Ω
Voltage Reference Configuration
Reference Voltage VREF 1.14 1.235 1.26 Volts
Current Reference Configuration
Reference Current IREF –3 –10 mA
ORD ERING GUID E
Tem perature Color Palette Package
Model Range RAM Speed Option*
AD V471KP80 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 80 M H z P-44A
AD V471KP66 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 66 M H z P-44A
AD V471KP50 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 50 M H z P-44A
AD V471KP35 0°C to +70°C 256 × 18 35 M H z P-44A
AD V478KP80 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 80 M H z P-44A
AD V478KP66 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 66 M H z P-44A
AD V478KP50 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 50 M H z P-44A
AD V478KP35 0°C to +70°C 256 × 24 35 M H z P-44A
*P =  Plastic Leaded C hip Carrier (PLCC).
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION